City of Portage

Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda
Tuesday, September 1, 2009, 5:30 p.m.
Municipal Building, Conference Room Two
Minutes
Members Present:  Philip Tegen, Chairperson; Gary Alberts, Adam Field; Carol L. Heisz; Arden Kleinsasser

Members Excused:  Michael Paul
Also Present:  Eric and Sarah Drew, Nick and Lynette Polkowske, Dylan & Aaden McCormack

1. Call to order – Chairperson Tegen called the meeting to order at 5:30
2. Roll call was taken
3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting – motion by Field, 2nd by Alberts to approve minutes.  Motion carries 5-0.
4. Public hearings and determinations
5:30 p.m.
a.
The application of Eric and Sarah Drew, W 90’ of PCL in SE COR O.L. 125; BEG @ PT Where N R/W Slifer St Int E LN SD O.L. 125; TH N85’; W 181’; S 85’; E to Beg; City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin, 111 West Slifer Street, for a variance to Chapter 90, Article V, Section 90-126(e)(2) governing rear yard requirements in an R2 Single Family Residential District according to the City of Portage Zoning Ordinance.
Said variance will allow the construction of a deck thirteen (13) feet from the rear yard, a variance of twenty seven (27) feet.

Eric & Sarah Drew were present to discuss the proposed deck.  Alberts asked about the possibility of erosion under the deck, applicant intends to replace the grass under the deck with gravel.  Motion by Field, 2nd by Tegen to approve variance, motion carries 5-0.

Eric & Sarah Drew left at 5:35 p.m.

5.
The application of Nicholas Polkowske, Part of OL 125 COMM 729.15’ S Of NW COR; TH E To PT 716.3’ S Of NE COR & 12.4’ W Of E LN; TH N397.15’ POB; TH N 75.15’; TH W To Lennon Ave; TH S 75.15’ TO BEG; City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin, 2626 New Pinery Road, for a variance to Chapter 90, Article XI, Section 90-633(3)(b) governing parking requirements in a B1 Neighborhood Business District according to the City of Portage Zoning Ordinance.

Said variance will allow the construction of a parking lot one (1) foot from the street yard, a variance of fourteen (14) feet and four (4) feet from the south lot line, a variance of twenty-one (21) feet.
Nick Polkowske was present to answer questions about the parking lot.  Alberts questioned the position of the lot in relation to the lot line, Field asked about surrounding properties and their parking lots.  Motion by Alberts, 2nd by Kleinsasser to approve variance, motion carries 5-0. 

5. Adjournment – motion by Field, 2nd by Tegen to adjourn at 5:41.

Motion carries 5-0
Respectfully Submitted,
Carol L. Heisz
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